Document Generated: 2024-04-19

Changes to legislation: Merchant Shipping Act 1995, Paragraph 6 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 7

CONVENTION ON LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR MARITIME CLAIMS 1976

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Sch. 7 extended (with modifications) to Anguilla, British Antarctic Territory, British Indian Ocean Territory, South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands (30.11.1997) by 1997/2579, art. 2, Schs. 1, 2

PART II

PROVISIONS HAVING EFFECT IN CONNECTION WITH CONVENTION

Limit for passenger claims

- 6 [F1(1) Article 7 shall not apply in respect of any sea going ship and shall have effect in respect of any ship which is not as if in paragraph 1 of that article.
 - (a) after "thereof" there were inserted "in respect of each passenger,";
 - (b) the words from "multiplied" onwards were omitted.]
 - (2) In paragraph 2 of article 7 the reference to claims brought on behalf of a person includes a reference to any claim in respect of the death of a person under the ^{M1}Fatal Accidents Act 1976, the ^{M2}Fatal Accidents (Northern Ireland) Order 1977 or the [F2Damages (Scotland) Act 2011].

Textual Amendments

- F1 Sch. 7 Pt. 2 para. 6(1)(a)(b) substituted for Sch. 7 para. 6(1) (with effect in accordance with art. 1 of the amending S.I.) by S.I. 1998/1258, arts. 7(e), 8, Sch.
- F2 Words in Sch. 7 Pt. 2 para. 6 substituted (7.7.2011) by Damages (Scotland) Act 2011 (asp 7), s. 19(3), sch. 1 para. 6 (with ss. 17, 19(2)); S.S.I. 2011/268, art. 3 (with art. 4)

Marginal Citations

M1 1976 c. 30.

M2 S.I. 1977/1258 (NI 18); 1976 c. 13.

Changes to legislation:

Merchant Shipping Act 1995, Paragraph 6 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 145(2)(a)(ia) inserted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 36 para. 13(2)
- s. 145(2)(a)(ia) words substituted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 11 para. 16(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 145(2)(a)(ia) by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 36 para. 13 is still prospective.)
- s. 145(2A) inserted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 36 para. 13(3)
- s. 145(2A) words substituted by 2015 c. 2 Sch. 11 para. 16(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 145(2A) by 2003 c. 44, Sch. 36 para. 13 is still prospective.)